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2. A person or business entity who previously has been assessed a civil penalty under this 
section, and who willfully violates a provision of this chapter or a rule adopted pursuant to this 
chapter: 

a. For a first offense, is guilty of a simple misdemeanor and shall be fined not to exceed 
twenty thousand dollars. 

b. For a second or subsequent offense, is guilty of an aggravated misdemeanor and shall be 
fined not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisoned for not to exceed two years, or 
both. 

Approved May 17, 1984 

CHAPTER 1063 
DEFENDANT INFORMED OF MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE 

H.F.2412 

AN ACT relating to informing defendants of an applicable mandatory minimum sentence. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 901.5, Code 1983, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 7. The court shall inform the defendant of the mandatory minimum 

sentence, if one is applicable. 

Approved April 11, 1984 


